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No. 2, S.]	 [Published March 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT constituting an emergency executive budget bill, making emergency additions
to certain existing appropriations for the fiscal year 1948-1949.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the various state de-
partments and agencies hereinafter designated, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949,
amounts to supplement the respective appropriations and for the purposes hereinafter
set forth:
Statutory
Designation
20.036

(7)
(7)

	

20.04	 (1)

	

20.05	 (5)

20.08
(1)
(la)
(6)

	

20.09	 (4)

	

20.12	 (1)
20.14

(1)
(3)

20.143 (4)

	

20.16	 (1) (a)
20.17

(2)
(7a)

20.18
(1)
(5)
(6) (b)

(11)

	

20.19	 (3)
20.21

(1)
(9e)

	20.33	 (4)

	

20.34	 (1)
20.43

(4) (a)
(5a)

State Treasurer—Fermented Malt Beverage Tax Adminis-
tration............................................

Attorney General
Administration	 ......................................
Legal Expenses ......................................
Expert Radio Counsel ................................

Department of Taxation—Income Tax Administration......
Bureau of Engineering—Operation .......................
Free Library Commission

Administration .......................................
Legislative Reference Library ..........................

State Radio Council—Construction of Additional Units.....
State Historical Society—Operation ......................
Department of Public Welfare

Operation of Institutions ..............................
Insurance—Institutions ...............................

State Charitable Aids
Dependent Children ..................................
Old-age Assistance	 .................................
County Administration ...............................
Totally and Permanently Disabled ......................

Commissioners of Public Lands—Appraisal of Lands....... .
Superintendent of Public Instruction

Administration .......................................
Insurance—Institutions	 ...............................

Board of Vocational and Adult Education—State Rehabili-
tation.... .... ................................

Stout Institute—Operation ..............................
Board of Health

Vital Statistics	 .................................
Operation of Institutions ..............................

9,600

4,100
3,200
2,400

16,000
2,900

2,300
2,000

12,000
19,896

200,000
7,800

617,500
16,800
75,000
8,200
5,400

15,400
1,000

10,000
1.9,500

2,000
2,300

Description	 Amount
Grand Army Home for Veterans

(a)	 Operation	 ...........................................$ 15,000
(ac)	 Insurance	 ...........................................	 100

	

Secretary of State Administration ....................... 	 2,400
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Statutory

	

Designation	 Description	 Amount

	

(5e)	 Insurance—Institutions ...	 ..	 ................$ 1,000

	

20.505 (1)	 Water Pollution Committee—Administration ...............	 4,200

	

20.51	 (1)	 Public Service Commission—Administration ...............	 6,500

	

20.60	 Department of Agriculture
(3) Bang's Disease Suppression and Eradication Administration 200,632

	

(3a)	 Bang's Disease Indemnity ............................. 173,537
(4) Radio Station WLBL................................. 	 3,300

	

20.63	 (1)	 State Library—Administration .......................... 	 200

	

20.71	 (1)	 Bureau of Personnel—Administration ..................... 21,100

	

20.715 (1)	 State Crime Laboratory Board—Administration............ 18,620
SECTION 2. 20.10 (9a) of the statutes is created to read:
20.10 (9a) On the effective date of this subsection, $35,000 as a non-lapsible appropri-

ation to supplement the appropriation made by subsection (9) for printing and distrib-
uting Wisconsin Annotations provided for by Chapter 139, Laws of 1947.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated from the state highway fund to the various state
departments hereinafter designated, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949, amounts to
supplement the respective appropriations and for the purposes hereinafter set forth:
Statutory

	

Designation	 Description	 Amount

	

20.052 (1)	 Motor Vehicle Department—Administration ................$ 93,000
SECTION 4. There is appropriated from the interest earnings of the state retirement

system to the department hereinafter designated, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949,
an amount to supplement the appropriation and for the purposes hereinafter set forth:
Statutory

	

Designation	 Description	 Amount

	

20.725 (3)	 Annuity and Investment Board—Administration of sections
42.20 to 42.54, excluding investment expense .............$ 5,700

SECTION 5. In addition to the amounts paid under 20.18 (2) (a) of the statutes for
state aid under section 51.08 of the statutes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948, there
is appropriated from the general fund $260,012.15 for the purpose of increasing the rate
of contribution by the state toward the expense of maintenance, care, and treatment of
patients in county hospitals for the mentally infirm from $3.25 per week to $3.725 per
week. To effect the payment of such increase, the director of budget and accounts is
authorized to pay the following amounts to the following counties:

COUNTY	 AMOUNT
Brown	 .......................................$ 7,767.68
Chippewa	 .................................... 	 9,214.05
Clark	 ....................................... 	 9,601.65
Columbia ..................................... 	 7,726.82
Dane .........................................	 7,130.70
Dodge	 ....................................... 	 5,322.85
Douglas	 ...................................... 	 5,326.65
Dunn ........................................	 4,589.92
Eau Claire ................................... 	 6,047.22
Fond du Lac .................................. 	 7,788.57
Grant ........................................	 5,807.35
Green ........................................	 6,234.37
Iowa ......................................... 	 4,257.90
Jefferson ..................................... 	 6,676.12
LaCrosse .................................... 	 7,048.52
Manitowoc	 ................................... 	 5,514.26
Marathon	 .................................... 	 5,443.03
Marinette	 .................................... 	 7,171.08
Milwaukee .................................... 51,686.65
Monroe	 ..................................... 	 4,788.00
Outagamie .................................... 	 6,510.35
Racine	 ....................................... 	 7,493.60
Richland	 ..................................... 	 3,591.48
Rock	 ......................................	 5,908.53
St. Croix ..................................... 	 4,423.20
Sauk ........................................	 4,686.35
Shawano	 .....................................	 4,754.75
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COUNTY	 AMOUNT
Sheboygan	 ...................................	 7,083.20
Trempealeau	 .................................	 3,994.75
Vernon	 .....................................	 4,034.18
Walworth	 ....................................	 5,806.40
Washington	 ..................................	 3,728.75
Waupaca	 ....................................	 4,811.28
`'Waukesha ....................................	 5,315.73
Winnebago ................................... 	 6,478.53
Wood........................................	 6,247.68

SECTION 6. In addition to the amounts paid under 20.18 (2) (a) of the statutes for
state aid under 51.47 (2) of the statutes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948, there
is appropriated from the general fund $9,000 for the purpose of increasing the rate of
contribution by the state toward the expense of maintenance, care and treatment of the
tuberculous mentally ill in Sanitorium for Tuberculous Mentally Ill of Douglas County.
To effect the payment of such increase the director of budget and accounts is authorized to
pay the said amount to Douglas county.

Approved March 18, 1949.
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